

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff, d/b/a
HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,
Applicants,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

*On Application to Stay the Mandate of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**OBJECTION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING
THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

GENE C. SCHAERR
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
GSchaerr@Schaerr-Jaffe.com
SSchwartz@Schaerr-Jaffe.com

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT ST. JOHN
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
Murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION	9
I. THIS COURT IS UNLIKELY TO GRANT CERTIORARI AND REVERSE.	9
A. The panel majority’s purported legal errors are illusory.	9
1. Plaintiffs fail to identify a circuit split.....	10
2. Most of Plaintiffs’ purported conflicts with <i>WWH</i> are only factual disputes.....	12
3. There is little possibility this Court will choose to review Plaintiffs’ purported legal conflicts with <i>WWH</i>	16
4. Plaintiffs’ remaining theories are unlikely to be reviewed.	21
B. This is a poor vehicle to address the issues Plaintiffs present.....	22
1. The panel’s fact-intensive analysis is not suitable for certiorari review.	22
2. The facts prevent this case from cleanly presenting any legal issues that might be present.	24
II. THERE IS NO LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE INJURY.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	21
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	9, 25
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016).....	10, 13
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Services, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 18, 20
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016)	3
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 473 (M.D. La. 2016).....	17
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017).....	passim
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	27

<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Hendricks County Rural Electric Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981)	23
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Okalahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3, 17, 18, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 13
<i>Precision Instrument Manufacturing Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	10, 25
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	24
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	passim
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	26
Statutes	
La. R.S. § 40:1061.10	2
La. R.S. § 40:1299.35.2	2
La. R.S. § 40:2175.6	26
La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 620 (H.B. 388)	2
Rule	
Supreme Court Rule 10	passim
Regulations	
48 La. Admin. Code § 4535(E)(1)	5
Texas Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010.....	5
Other Authority	
Jan. 31, 2019 LDH Notice to Licensed Outpatient Abortion Facilities.....	25
